

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 21-1146

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JOHN EDDIE HANES, III,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JOEL W. BARROWS, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**GENEVIEVE REINKOESTER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov)

MICHAEL WALTON  
Scott County Attorney

JONATHAN NOBLE  
Assistant Scott County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 4

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. Defendant’s Appeal Should Be Dismissed. .... 6**

**II. Defendant Has Failed to Establish Good Cause to  
    Appeal and Failed to Show Any Prejudice Resulting  
    from His Guilty Plea..... 8**

CONCLUSION .....13

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*Yee v. City of Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 9

### State Cases

*Meier v. Senecaut*, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) ..... 9

*State v. Biddle*, 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002) ..... 9

*State v. El-Amin*, 952 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2020).....12

*State v. Finnigan*, 478 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1991).....12

*State v. Hack*, 545 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1996) .....13

*State v. Meron*, 675 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2004) .....10

*State v. Straw*, 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....13

*State v. Treptow*, 960 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2021) .....6, 7, 8

*State v. Williams*, 224 N.W.2d 17 (1974)..... 9

*Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court ex rel Linn Cty.*, 828 N.W.2d 309  
(Iowa 2013)..... 9

*Tindell v. State*, 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001) ..... 7

### State Statutes

Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) ..... 8

Iowa Code § 814.29.....13
